

No. 24-1635

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT D. WHITE,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency; UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A. SPELLMON, in his official
capacity as Chief of Engineers and Commanding General, United States Army
Corps of Engineers; MICHAEL L. CONNOR, in his official capacity as Assistant
Secretary of the Army (Civil Works); UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Intervenors/Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT D. WHITE

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
CHARLES T. YATES
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org
CYates@pacificlegal.org

I. CLARK WRIGHT, JR.
Davis Hartman Wright LLP
209 Pollock Street
New Bern, NC 28560
Telephone: (252) 262-7054
icw@dhwlegal.com

PAIGE E. GILLIARD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. White is likely to succeed on the merits	2
A. “Indistinguishability” is central to <i>Sackett</i> ’s test for wetlands authority; thus, the Amended Rule’s omission of this requirement is unlawful.....	2
B. <i>Sackett</i> requires an <i>aquatic</i> surface connection between covered waters and wetlands.....	6
C. Lower court decisions confirm Mr. White’s arguments	10
D. Background principles of construction counsel against the Agencies’ interpretation of “navigable waters”	14
E. These defects render the Amended Rule facially invalid	16
II. Mr. White is suffering irreparable harm	19
A. Mr. White’s injuries are concrete and immediate	20
B. The AJD process underscores Mr. White’s injuries	23
C. Compliance harms are irreparable.....	25
III. The equities and public interest favor enjoining the Amended Rule	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	26
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	5
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	18
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corporation</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	16
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)	18
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	18
<i>Glynn Env’t Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00050, 2024 WL 1088585 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2024)	13
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>In re EPA & Dep’t of Defense Final Rule</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 713 Fed. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16-17

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Mashni v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.S.C. 2021)	25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	16
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	18, 26
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	3-5, 7-8, 11, 15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	22-23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	1, 3-6, 8, 11, 13, 15-16, 22-25
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc'y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007).....	14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	18
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023).....	18, 26
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00162, 2018 WL 4518230 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018)	18, 26
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	22, 24

<i>United States v. Ace Black Ranches, LLP</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00113, 2024 WL 4008545 (D. Idaho Aug. 29, 2024).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Chameleon, LLC</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00763, 2024 WL 3835077 (E.D. Va. Aug. 15, 2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	13-14
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Sharfi</i> , No. 2:21-cv-14205, 2024 WL 4483354 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Sharfi</i> , No. 2:21-cv-14205, 2024 WL 5244351 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2024).....	10-12
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00112, 2024 WL 4527260 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2024).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023).....	18, 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	15

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4).....	1
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(c)(2).....	1

Other Authorities

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023)	1, 4
88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023)	1
Cox III, William S. Buddy, <i>WOTUS at SCOTUS: Supreme Court Shrinks Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Over Wetlands</i> , Nat'l L. Rev. (June 9, 2023), https://natlawreview.com/article/wotus-scotus-supreme-court-shrinks-clean-water-act-jurisdiction-over-wetlands	9
François, Tony, “Same As It Ever Was”—An Application of a 1980s Classic to EPA and Army Regulations “Conforming” to Sackett v. EPA, CF004 ALI-CLE 627 (Feb. 1, 2024).....	4-6
<i>Frequently Asked Questions regarding the U.S. Supreme Court’s ruling in Sackett v. EPA</i> , California State Water Resources Control Board (Oct. 23, 2023), https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/cwa401/docs/sackett-faq-external.pdf	9
Gardner, Royal C., <i>Waters of the United States: POTUS, SCOTUS, WOTUS, and the Politics of a National Resource</i> (2024)	5, 8-9
Kihlslinger, Rebecca L., et al., <i>Unpacking the Revised WOTUS Rule, Panel Before the Environmental Law Institute</i> , 53 Env’t L. Rep. 10887 (2023).....	6
Lazarus, Richard J., <i>Judicial Destruction of the Clean Water Act: Sackett v. EPA</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (Aug. 11, 2023), https://lawreview.uchicago.edu/judicial-destruction-clean-water-act-sackett-v-epa	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed.)	7
Obtaining a Jurisdictional Determination, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (July 2017)	23
Order, <i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , Nos. 23-5343 and 23-5345 (6th Cir. May 10, 2023), ECF No. 24.....	18-19, 24, 26
Order, <i>Or. Cattlemen’s Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00564 (D. Or. July 26, 2019), ECF No. 58.....	18
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) (No. 84-701), 1985 WL 669804	7-8
